
 

 

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
 

CASE NO.:  SC2019-1250 
 

ROBERT EMERSON, et al., 
 

Appellants/Cross-Appellees 
 

vs. 
 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, et al., 
 

Appellees/Cross-Appellants 
 

APPELLEE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY CLERK OF COURT’S MOTION 
TO ACCEPT NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF AND JOINDER IN ANSWER 
BRIEF/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF FILED BY HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 

AS TIMELY FILED  
 

On mandatory review of a final order of the 
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit 

Lower Court Case No.: 2019-CA-001382 
 

     Harry M. Cohen, Esq. 
                                    Legal Counsel for the Clerk of the 
                                   Circuit Court, Hillsborough County 
                                 601 E. Kennedy Boulevard, 13th Floor 
                                            Tampa, Florida  33602 
                                          (813) 276-2029, ext. 4899 
                                        harry.cohen@hillsclerk.com 
                                        Florida Bar Number: 488437 
 

Attorney for Appellee Hillsborough County Clerk of the Circuit Court   
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MOTION TO ACCEPT NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF AND JOINDER IN 
ANSWER BRIEF/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF OF HILLSBOROUGH 

COUNTY AS TIMELY FILED 
 

Appellee Hillsborough County Clerk of the Circuit Court, by and through its 

undersigned counsel, respectfully requests that this Court accept its Notice of  

Adoption of and Joinder in the Answer Brief/Cross-Initial Brief filed by Appellee 

Hillsborough County as timely filed. Due to a clerical error, this Notice was 

inadvertently filed beyond the time limits set by this Court. 

Dated this 29th day of October, 2019. 

       Respectfully Submitted, 
 
       /s/ Harry M. Cohen, Esq.__ 
                                                                        Harry M. Cohen, Esq. 

          Legal Counsel for the Clerk of the 
          Circuit Court, Hillsborough County 
          601 E. Kennedy Boulevard, 13th Floor 
          Tampa, Florida  33602 
          (813) 276-2029, ext. 4899 
          harry.cohen@hillsclerk.com 
          Florida Bar Number: 488437 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk 

of this Court by using the Florida Courts’ E-Filing Portal system which will provide 

service via electronic mail to all registered participants listed below on the 29th day 

of October, 2019.  



 

 

Chris W. Altenbernd, Esq. 
Banker Lopez Gassler P.A. 
501 E. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 1700 
Tampa, FL 33602 
caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com 
service-caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com 
amercado@bankerlopez.com 
Attorney for Stacy White 
 
Alan S. Zimmett, Esq. 
Nikki C. Day, Esq. 
Elizabeth W. Neiberger, Esq. 
Bryant Miller Olive, P.A. 
One Tampa City Center, Ste. 2700 
Tampa, FL 33602 
azimmet@bmolaw.com 
nday@bmolaw.com 
eneiberger@bmolaw.com 
nakins@bmolaw.com 
cmiller@bmolaw.com 
agarner@bmolaw.com 
mtripodi@bmolaw.com 
Attorneys for Hillsborough County 
 
William D. Shepherd, Esq. 
Hillsborough Co. Property Appraiser 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 15th Floor 
Tampa, FL 33602 
shepherdw@hcpafl.org 
gomezm@hcpafl.org 
eservice@hcpafl.org 
Attorney for Hillsborough County Property Appraiser 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Kenneth Buchman, Esq. 
City Attorney for Plant City 
302 W. Reynolds St. 
Plant City, FL 33566 
kbuchman@plantcitygov.com 
kenbuchman@gmail.com 
lyoung@plantcitygov.com 
Attorney for Plant City 
  
David L. Smith, Esq. 
Kristie Hatcher-Bolin, Esq. 
Robert E. Johnson, Esq. 
Julia C. Mandell, Esq. 
GrayRobinson, P.A. 
401 E. Jackson St., Ste. 2700 
Tampa, FL 33602 
david.smith@gray-robinson.com 
kristie.hatcher-bolin@grayrobinson.com 
rjohnson@grayrobinson.com 
Julia.mandell@grayrobinson.com 
jane.larose@gray-robinson.com 
linda.august@gray-robinson.com 
leannacopeland@gray-robinson.com 
Attorneys for HART 
 
Robert E. Brazel, Esq. 
Chief Assistant County Attorney 
P.O. Box 1110 
Tampa, FL 33601 
brazelr@hillsboroughcounty.org 
matthewsl@hillsboroughcounty.org 
johnsonni@hillsboroughcounty.org 
Attorney for Doug Belden, Hillsborough County Tax Collector 
 
Cameron Clark, Esq. 
Hillsborough Co. Attorney’s Office 
P.O. Box 1110 
Tampa, FL 33601 
clarkc@hillsboroughcounty.org 
Attorney for Hillsborough MPO 



 

 

Ben H. Hill, III, Esq. 
Robert A. Shimberg, Esq. 
J. Logan Murphy, Esq. 
Hill Ward Henderson, P.A. 
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 3700 
Tampa, FL 33602 
ben.hill@hwhlaw.com 
robert.shimberg@hwhlaw.com 
logan.murphy@hwhlaw.com 
debra.whitworth@hwhlaw.com 
regina.bigness@hwhlaw.com 
tina.mcdonald@hwhlaw.com 
Attorneys for Keep Hillsborough Moving and All for Transportation 
 
David Harvey, Esq. 
Gina Grimes, Esq. 
City Attorney’s Office 
315 E. Kennedy Blvd., 5th Floor 
Tampa, FL 33602 
David.harvey@tampagov.net 
Gina.grimes@tampagov.net 
Angela.armstrong@tampagov.net 
Heather.herlein@tampagov.net 
Erin.bradley@tampagov.net 
Attorneys for City of Tampa 
 
Ada Carmona, Esq. 
State Attorney’s Office 
419 N. Pierce St. 
Tampa, FL 33602 
mailprocessingstaff@sao13th.com 
simonetta_j@sao13th.com 
carmona_a@sao13th.com 
Attorney for State of Florida 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

William H. Stafford, III 
Office of the Attorney General 
PL-01, The Capitol 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
william.stafford@myfloridalegal.com 
tyler.dudley@myfloridalegal.com 
Attorney for Florida Department of Revenue 
 
Raoul G. Cantero, Esq. 
David P. Draigh, Esq. 
Zachary B. Dickens, Esq. 
William D. Fay, Esq. 
Zachary B. Dickens, Esq. 
White & Case LLP 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900 
Miami, FL 33131 
Raoul.cantero@whitecase.com 
ddraigh@whitecase.com 
Lillian.dominguez@whitecase.com 
MiamiLitigationFileRoom@whitecase.com 
Zachary.dickens@whitecase.com 
Dylan.fay@whitecase.com 
Attorneys for Keep Hillsborough Moving and All for Transportation 
and Tyler Hudson 
 
Collin R. White, Esq. 
Kellogg, Hansen, Todd, Figel & Frederick, PLLC 
1615 M St., N.W., Ste. 400 
Washington, DC 20036 
cwhite@kellogghansen.com 
Attorney for Robert Emerson 
 
Howard C. Coker, Esq. 
Chelsea R. Harris, Esq. 
Daniel A. Iracki, Esq. 
Coker Law 
136 East Bay St. 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
hcc@cokerlaw.com 
crh@cokerlaw.com 



 

 

dai@cokerlaw.com 
elj@cokerlaw.com 
src@cokerlaw.com 
lam@cokerlaw.com 
lew@cokerlaw.com 
ced@cokerlaw.com 
Attorneys for Robert Emerson       

 
Diane G. Dewolf, Esq. 
Katherine E. Giddings, Esq. 
Akerman LLP 
106 East College Ave., Suite 1200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Diane.dewolf@akerman.com 
Katherine.giddings@akerman.com 
Elisa.miller@akerman.com 
Michele.rowe@akerman.com 
Attorneys for Greater Tampa Chamber of Commerce 
 
Marilyn M. Healy, Esq. 
Akerman LLP 
401 E. Jackson St., Suite 1700 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
Marilyn.healy@akerman.com 
Michelle.hacek@akerman.com 
Attorney for Greater Tampa Chamber of Commerce 
 
Adam S. Tanenbaum, Esq. 
W. Jordan Jones, Esq. 
Florida House of Representatives 
418 The Capitol 
402 S. Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Adam.tanenbaum@myfloridahouse.gov 
Jordan.jones@myfloridahouse.gov 
Attorneys for Florida House of Representatives 

 
 
 
 



 

 

George S. Lemieux, Esq. 
Kenneth B. Bell, Esq. 
Lauren V. Purdy, Esq. 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
450 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1400 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
glemieux@gunster.com 
kbell@gunster.com 
lpurdy@gunster.com 
awinsor@gunster.com 
cjames@gunster.com 
Attorneys for Hillsborough County 
 
Jeremiah M. Hawkes, Esq. 
Ashley Istler, Esq. 
302 The Capitol 
402 S. Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Hawkes.jeremiah@flsenate.gov 
Istler.ashley@floridasenate.gov 
Attorneys for Florida Senate 
 
Samuel S. Hamilton, Esq. 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 27th Floor 
hamiltons@hillsboroughcounty.org 
hapem@hillsboroughcounty.org 
Attorney for Hillsborough County 
 
Pamela D. Cichon, Esq. 
City of Temple Terrace 
11250 N. 56th St. 
Temple Terrace, Florida 33617 
pcichon@templeterrace.com 
Attorney for City of Temple Terrace 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Daniel J. Woodring, Esq. 
111 N. Calhoun St., Suite 9 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
daniel@WoodringLawFirm.com 
Attorney for Associated Industries of Florida  

 
 

                                                      /s/ Harry M. Cohen  
                                                     Attorney for Hillsborough County Clerk of Court 

 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
 
 I certify that the font used in this Notice is Times New Roman 14 point and 

is in compliance with Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2). 

          /s/ Harry M. Cohen  
 
 

 


